of $18,817,000 (the “2021 Bonds”) for the purpose of funding public improvement costs 
authorized by the Service Plan.   

The Service Plan governs the parameters within which the District can issue Debt.  Section VII.A.7 
of the Service Plan provides: 

The Districts shall not issue Debt in excess of Forty-Five Million Dollars ($45,000,000). 
The Total Debt Issuance Limitation shall not apply to bonds, loans, notes or other 
instruments issued for the purpose of refunding, refinancing, reissuing or restructuring 
outstanding Debt; provided, however, that if the aggregate principal amount of the